## RESOLUTION NO. 41 WATER FOR STAYTON CANNING CO. COOP.

A RESOLUTION providing for method of receiving, obtaining and payment of water from Town of Stayton through City of Salem, Oregon, water pipeline by the Stayton Canning Co. of Stayton, Oregon.

WHEREAS, the Town of Stayton previously entered into an agreement with the City of Salem, Oregon, relative to obtaining water from a pipeline of the City of Salem, Oregon, and which pipeline traverses a twenty-foot strip of land running south from the main plant to North Santiam River and which is owned by the Stayton Canning Co., and

WHEREAS, the Stayton Canning Co. is desirous of having the right and privilege of obtaining water from said City of Salem, Oregon, pipeline at a point where a ten-inch outlet is located on property owned by said Stayton Canning Co.

THEREFORE be it RESOLVED by the Common Council of the Town of Stayton, Oregon:

That the Stayton Canning Co. shall have the opportunity, whenever it shall desire, if such arrangement be feasible, to obtain water from the said ten-inch outlet located on the twenty-foot strip of land owned by said Stayton Canning Co. from said City of Salem, Oregon, pipeline and that the said Stayton Canning Co. shall reimburse the Town of Stayton on a monthly basis the same amount of charge, plus a nominal billing fee, that the City of Salem shall charge the Town of Stayton for an equal amount of water as used by said Stayton Canning Co.

Adopted this 4 day of November 1957

ATTEST:

Recorder